
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2010 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Council Housing Responsive Repairs Budget (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
 Report of Head of Health and Housing 
  
6. Sustainable Staff Travel Plan Update (Pages 25 - 40) 
 
 Report of Head of Environmental Services   
  
7. Pension Liabilities (Pages 41 - 43) 
 
 Briefing Note from Head of Financial Services and Head of Governance (presented to the 

meeting of the Panel on 7th September 2010).  Members requested that Pension 
Liabilities be included on the Agenda for the next meeting of the Panel (Minute No. 27 (6) 
2010/11 refers).  

  
8. Work Programme (Pages 44 - 46) 
 
 Report of Head of Governance  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Evelyn Archer, 

Roger Dennison, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Emily Heath, Tony Johnson and 
Elizabeth Scott 
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tina Clifford, Chris Coates, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb, Sylvia Rogerson 

and Morgwn Trolinger 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 22nd November, 2010.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Council Housing Responsive Repairs Budget 

 
30 November 2010 

 
Report of Head of Health and Housing 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the panel with information relating to the overspend on the Council Housing 
Responsive Repair Budget for 2009/10 and advise actions taken with respect to monitoring 
the expenditure during 2010/11. 
 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Legislative Framework. 
 

The Council, as Landlord, has statutory responsibilities to carry out repairs to the 
Council Housing stock. Section 11 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 imposes 
repairing obligations upon the Landlord and implies a clause into leases of dwelling 
houses granted for less than seven years on or after 24th October 1961 that the 
Landlord will: 
 
1. Keep the structure and exterior (which includes drains, gutters and external 

pipes) of the dwelling-house in repair. 
 

2. Keep the installations for the supply of water, gas, electricity and sanitation in the 
dwelling-house in repair and in proper working order. 

 
3. Keep the installations in the dwelling-house for space heating and heating water 

in repair and proper working order. 
 

In addition to the contractual liability of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 placed 
upon the Landlord there are also non-contractual liabilities placed upon the 
Landlord. Listed below is some of the relevant legislation that applies. 
 
Section 4 of the Defective Premises Act 1972 – this imposes upon the Landlord an 
express implied obligation to repair and maintain the premises to ensure that the 
state of the premises is such that any person who might reasonably be affected by 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



defects in the premises is reasonably safe from personal injury or damage to their 
property caused by a relevant defect in the premises. 
 
Occupiers Liability Act 1957 – This statute imposes a duty
[...]
rs Overspend 

 
The budget for the Council Housing responsive repairs for 2009/10 was £2,048,000 
The actual expenditure against this budget was £2,408,000 An overspend of  
£360,000 
 
A breakdown of the main overspend areas are :- 
 
1. Voids -     £211,000 
2. Contract Maintenance *   £70,000 
3. Responsive Repairs - roofing  £14,000 
4. Responsive Repairs - plastering £47,000 
5. Responsive Repairs - kitchens £12,000 
6. Responsive Repairs – brickwork £6,000 
 
      Total  £360,000  
 
 
Reasons for the overspend  
 
Voids – 
 
During 2009/10 there was a considerable increase in the number of void properties.  
 
The figure increased from 352 during 2008/09 to 423 during 2009/10. The 
expenditure on the voids increased from £653,832.70 during 2008/09 to 
£865,214.08 during 2009/10 a total of £211,381.38. The Head of Council Housing 
Services produced a briefing paper for the Quarter 4 PRT meeting. A copy of this 
briefing paper is attached at Appendix B. 
 
There was an increase in voids costing more than £1,000 and the cost of these 
increased by £72,205. A copy of a sample clearance sheet for properties of this 
nature is attached at Appendix C together with photographs taken from one of the 
properties to show the condition of some of the properties returned. 
 

Page 3



 
The following major works were required to some of the void properties during 
2009/10. 
 
Renewal of kitchens - 40 Properties 
 
Renewal of kitchens and bathrooms - 3 properties 
 
Renewal of bathrooms - 2 properties 
 
Rewiring - 5 properties 
 
Central Heating installations - 5 properties 
 
Renewal of windows - 1 property 
 
Renewal of damp proof courses - 1 property. 
 
These works were required in order to bring the properties up to the lettable 
standard and can result from tenant neglect or previous refusals on planned 
maintenance programmes.  
 
The above work is in addition to other works required to void properties in order to 
meet the lettable standard. Other works would include joinery items (replacement of 
internal doors, flooring etc); plumbing items (replacement of sanitary ware, replacing 
waste pipes etc); plastering (ceilings, walls and patching); electrical 
(repairing/replacing sockets and light fittings, full electrical test); full test of the gas 
installation, removal of household items, cleansing and in some instances 
decoration. 
 
As Council Housing Services identified the void turnaround as a top priority within its 
business plan in order to maximise rental income the above works were carried out 
as a priority in order that the property could be re-let as quickly as possible. The 
alternative is to include such works as kitchen and bathroom renewals, rewiring, 
renewal of windows and installation of central heating within existing planned 
maintenance programmes. However this will result in the property being vacant for 
longer periods and subsequently loss of rental income. 
 
The lettable standard requires that the properties are in a clean and tidy state. The 
cleansing of the properties is undertaken by the Estate Stewards teams.  The Estate 
Stewards are not costed against jobs and therefore where they are involved in 
cleaning voids there are no costs attributed to the responsive repairs budget. The 
clearing of contents left within the properties is undertaken by an external contractor.  
 
During 2009/10 there were high levels of sickness absence within the Estate 
Stewards teams. This resulted in Council Housing Services employing the external 
contractor to assist with the cleansing of the voids. This was an additional cost 
implication and resulted in an increase of £45,281 for this area of work. 
 
Council Housing Services also have properties shuttered for security reasons where 
it is felt appropriate after a risk assessment is undertaken. Due to the increase in 
volumes of voids during 2009/10 there was an increase cost of this provision of 
£8,853. 
 
The volumes of voids also brought about capacity issues within the Repair and 

Page 4



Maintenance Section and external contractors were employed to supplement the 
workforce to enable Council Housing Services to meet with the demand to relet the 
properties as soon as possible and reduce the performance indicator for void 
turnaround as per the Business Plan.  
 
Contract Maintenance –Additional Emergency Repairs 
 
Council Housing Services have appointed Emcor Engineering Services as their 
Partner to provide the Repair, Maintenance and Servicing of the gas appliances 
within the Council Housing stock. The main contract is budgeted under planned 
maintenance, but any emergency repairs are classed as responsive repairs. During 
2009/10 there was an actual increase in emergency repairs on boilers £36,200. This 
increase was due to the unexpected increase number of calls during the cold spell 
during January. 
 
Lift Repairs 
 
There was an increase of £38,600 on lift repairs during 2009/10 compared to 
2008/09. There was a total breakdown of one of the lifts serving Park House in 
Lancaster. The total cost of repairing this lift amounted to £36,200 
 
Responsive Repairs – 
 
Due to the capacity issues resulting from the increase in the volume of voids and 
sickness absence of a members of both the roofing gang (1 member of a team of 2 
absent for 2.5 months) and the plastering team (1member of a team of 3 absent for 
4 months) Council Housing services had to employ the services of external 
contractors in order to keep up with the demand for responsive repairs. 
 
There was an additional cost associated with employing an external contractor to 
undertake roofing works to the sum of £14,800 
 
In addition to this there was an additional cost of sub-contracting plastering works to 
the value of £47,700. 
 
External contractors were also employed to undertake other works that the Repair 
and Maintenance section could not carry out due to capacity issues due to sickness 
absence and the volume of voids which included 6 replacement kitchens at a cost of 
£12,100 and brickwork items at a cost of £6,500. 
 
At quarter 4 PRT monitoring, an anticipated overspend of £92,200 was reported, the 
reason for this overspend was wholly attributable to the increase in void repairs. This 
was also discussed at the Service’s Section Heads meeting. However at this stage 
the following overspends had not been taken into consideration:  
 

• Allowances for any anticipated variances to final invoices against the original 
commitment figure on orders, the impact of these was a further £145,700 
overspend.  

 
• Jobs processed within the contractor computer system had not been 

transferred on to the financial system and therefore had not been included 
within the quarterly monitoring figures.  The cost of these jobs was £96,000.  

 
• Various closedown journals for rechargeable repairs, work in progress, 

leaseholder charges, Repair and Maintenance Section Operating Account 

Page 5



and general miscoding.  These added a further £26,100 to the overspend.  
 

 
3.0 Actions taken during 2010/11 

 
The following actions have been taken to improve the monitoring and control of the 
expenditure of the responsive repairs budget during 2010/11. 
 
 Voids 
 
Instructions have been issued that work should not be given to external contractors 
unless the work is of a specialist nature. 
 
Responsive Repairs 
 
The Maintenance Inspectors have been instructed not to issue orders for works to 
fencing unless there is a health and safety risk associated with not undertaking the 
works. 
 
Monitoring 
 
The responsive repairs budget has been further split this financial year in order to 
more accurately assess the areas where overspends occur. The Budget has been 
split into the following sub-codes. 
 

1. Repair and Maintenance of Buildings – This will contain all the internal costs 
associated with the in-house Repair and Maintenance Section and will reflect the 
income for responsive repairs on the Operating Account. 

 
2. Contract Maintenance – This will contain all the costs associated with Gas 

Servicing Contract. 
 
3. Decorating Vouchers – This will contain all the costs associated with the issuing 

of decorating vouchers for responsive repairs including void repairs. 
 
4. Contracted Services – This will contain all the costs associated with the 

employing of external contractors. 
 

Journals affecting the responsive repairs budget are to be carried out monthly rather 
than at year end in order that a more accurate position can be judged throughout the 
year. This includes rechargeable repairs and the welfare account. 
 
Monitoring now includes a figure for variances to commitment values in order to 
more accurately predict final costs. 
 
Monthly meetings have been arranged between the Repair and Maintenance 
Manager and finance to monitor the budget. 
 
Sickness Absence 
 
As noted earlier in the report using external contractors to supplement the workforce 
due to sickness absence resulted in additional costs. Therefore the Operations 
Manager and the Assistant Operations Manager (Responsive Repairs) are strictly 
applying the sickness absence policy and stressing the importance of good 
attendance to the workforce to reduce the levels of sickness.  

Page 6



 
Improving productivity and processes 
 
The management capacity in the repair and maintenance section is now at full 
complement after a substantial period without a key post.  This post has now been 
filled and the post holder is reviewing existing practices to increase productivity.  
 

4.0 Future Actions. 
 
The responsive repairs budget by its nature is a demand led budget and is difficult to 
predict. By taking the actions above specific areas of overspend will be able to be 
identified and further actions considered. 
 
The budget should be reviewed annually in order to take into account demand. 
 
Consideration may have to be given to the areas of work that are not statutory but 
provide a good service that is currently supported by the tenants. For example, the 
council could decide not to continue with the current Assisted Garden Maintenance 
Scheme in light of the proposal for a social enterprise scheme for gardening being 
set up in the district. 
 
Consideration could be given to increasing the financial incentive for tenants to keep 
their properties in good repair prior to leaving.  The current “reward yourself” of 
£75.00 could be increased to say £150.00 or £200.00.   However, this may increase 
the costs of the budget without any savings as those tenants who would have kept 
their accommodation in good condition anyway would qualify for the increased 
amount but there is no real guarantee that this would be enough incentive for those 
tenants who leave their properties in a very bad state.  
 
In the medium term, the current changes to the HRA financing system, the reduction 
in funding for social housing generally, the impacts of the CSR and the shared 
services agenda will mean that we will need to look at our priorities around council 
housing, our service delivery models, our resources etc to ensure we are fit for 
purpose to give the best value for money for our tenants and residents.  This will 
mean exploring different ways of delivering than we currently offer. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified. 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 
There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 7



 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This report sets out the reasons for the largely unforeseen overspend in 2009/10 on the 
Responsive Repairs Account, and the actions taken to stop this from recurring.  Therefore 
there are no direct financial implications arising from this report.   
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Not applicable. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted 
[...]
ure to undertake    

repairs would result in a rapid deterioration in their condition and also 
would bring into question the long term sustainability of estates. 

 
- If the properties are not repaired and relet quickly, they are likely to be 

vandalised and would then cost significantly more to bring back into use. 
 
- the council has an approved “Lettable Standard” which has been 

endorsed by the District Wide Tenants Forum. This requires all repairs to 
be completed before a vacant property is relet. 

 
- unless properties are relet quickly, the Housing Revenue Account would 

face a shortfall in its budgeted rental income. 
 

Page 11



• The average time taken to relet vacant properties is one of the 
council’s key performance indicators. 

 
4. The increase in voids is not just occurring locally, it is a national trend. 
Consideration will therefore need to be given to increasing future responsive 
repairs budgets in order to reflect the additional spending requirements that 
voids are generating. Less money is now available for undertaking essential 
repairs to tenanted properties (for which we a statutory obligation) because of 
the problem. 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Example Void Photographs 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 17



 

 
 

 

Page 18



 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 19



 
 

 
 
 

Page 20



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
 

 

Page 24



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Sustainable Staff Travel Plan Update 
30th November 2010 

 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
As requested by the panel, the report sets out the resources required to deliver a workplace 
travel plan using the specifications contained in BSI PAS500:2008 and the definition of the 
Department of Transport, and the budgetary implications of undertaking this work. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1) That Budget and Performance Panel note the level of resources and 

budget required to deliver a workplace travel plan, as requested at a 
previous meeting. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 13th July 2010, Budget and Performance Panel discussed the potential for a 

Sustainable Staff Travel Plan (minute 13 refers). 
 
1.2 They resolved that Cabinet be requested to consider a workplace travel plan 

using the specifications contained in BSI PAS500:2008 and the definition of the 
Department of Transport, including identification of the budgetary implications 
of undertaking this work. 

 
1.3 This report presents an update to this request. 
 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The British Standard Workplace Travel Plan (BSI PAS500:2008) has been 

examined. 
 
2.2 Council officers have met with Lancaster University’s Environment & Travel 

Coordinator to discuss Lancaster University’s Travel Plan and in addition, the 
Travel Plan from the University of Cumbria has been researched. These two 
documents are examples of local best practice in travel planning. 

 
2.3 A review of the above documents are attached at Appendix A and outline the 

work required to develop a Workplace Travel Plan. 
 
2.4 The Council’s Corporate Plan makes no provision for the delivery of a workplace 

travel plan. Consequently the action is not provided for in any service business 

Agenda Item 6Page 25



plans. Recently Cabinet (Nov 9) set out its provisional priorities that it is 
considering recommending to full Council and agreed to amend the current 
priorities in the Corporate Plan. Relevant for this report is-  
 
• Prioritising reducing the council’s energy costs and increasing income in terms 
of Climate Change. 

 
2.5  However, to develop a Workplace Travel Plan the budgetary implications are 

as follows: 
  

A full time, fixed term post at Grade 4 for 11 months – listed as Travel Plan 
Coordinator or similar. 

 
2.6 The range of activities required to produce the plan include: 
 

• Research the development of the Travel Plan, including exploring examples 
of best practice such as the British Standard; 

• Develop and deliver staff surveys and site assessments; 
• Summarise the data collected; 
• Research relevant case studies; 
• Determine objectives and targets; 
• Identify actions; 
• Set up monitoring and review arrangements; and  
• Report the above information in a cohesive Travel Plan, which can be 

delivered within current resources 
 
2.7 It should be noted that whilst delivering a Workplace Travel Plan is not currently 

included as a key action or key target within the Corporate Plan 2010-13. 
Delivering the Energy Saving Trust Green Fleet Review is included and is being 
actively progressed. 

 
2.8 To effectively deliver the Workplace Travel Plan, it is necessary to first progress 

further with the actions outlined in the Green Fleet Review.  
 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
 

3.1 The report provides the information requested by Budget and Performance 
Panel. 

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
 
As stated in the report the Council’s Corporate Plan makes no provision for the delivery of a 
workforce travel plan. 
 
This report impacts sustainability as, if successful, a Workplace Travel Plan will reduce the 
environmental impact of staff travel and commuting at the Council.  
 
 

Page 26



 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None known. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The salary cost of employing a person on a full-time, fixed term contract for 11 months at the 
bottom of Grade 4 (SCP25) is £25,300 including on-costs.  In addition, a budget of 
approximately £5,000 would be required to assist delivery of the project. 
 
There is currently no budgetary provision for these costs and should Members wish to 
proceed, the proposal would need to be considered further as part of the 2011-12 budget 
process. 
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
 
At the moment all posts (permanent or temporary) are only au
[...]
ill continue until the death of the person to whom the award 
was granted;  for the purposes of projecting forwards, no assumptions have been made 
regarding mortality rates. 

As added years have now generally ceased to be awarded, the only direct pension cost 
falling on the Council as a result of any early retirement is known as the Pension Fund 
Strain.  This is payable to the Pension Fund, effectively to compensate it for the 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



Funded from Restructuring Reserve
£

2010/11 470,900
2011/12 0
2012/13 0
2013/14 0
2014/15 0

contributions that would have been made by employer and employee between the early 
retirement date and the normal retirement date, and to reflect also the costs associated 
with the fact that pension is being paid earlier than normal.  Sometimes the Pension 
Fund Strain is referred to as a ‘capital cost’ but it is actually charged to revenue. 

For the five year period in question, only costs arising from approved early retirements 
are known.  Whilst further changes will be made to the Council’s establishment over 
time, it is not known to what extent further early retirements may be considered.  For that 
reason, no costs are shown beyond 2011/12. 

The table below shows current estimated costs in 2010/11 to be £471K, but these will be 
chargeable to the Restructuring Reserve and not the Revenue Budget directly.  As these 
are one-off costs no further payments are due to the Pension Fund and so there will be 
no ongoing costs to the revenue budget.  There will, however, be savings arising, as 
covered in the Corporate Financial Monitoring report, included in the agenda for the 
September meeting. 

3. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY ON PENSION LIABILITIES 
(WHETHER IT IS FINANCIALLY BENEFICIAL TO THE COUNCIL TO EMBARK ON 
VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE/REDUNDANCY TAKING INTO ACCOUNT LUMP SUMS 
AND PENSION ENHANCEMENT OF STAFF LEAVING COUNCIL SERVICE) 

There is no relationship between the cost of voluntary severance/red
[...]
untary 
redundancies to receive an enhanced payment based on a multiplier of 2.2 to the 
statutory formula.  This is a discretionary element within the policy and would require 
consultation and Member approval to amend it. 

It should be noted that as referred to earlier, there are discretionary provisions still in 
force to provide greater pension benefits to individuals in certain circumstances but as 
no cases have been approved, no costs have arisen. 

In certain circumstances an employee who is made redundant (compulsory or 
voluntarily) is eligible to realise of pension benefits. Although the age limited for eligibility 
has just changed from 50 years of age to 55 years of age, this is not a discretionary 
feature of the pension’s scheme; therefore this will remain in place, subject to any 
changes in the Local Government Pension Regulations.  

In some circumstances a significant part of the cost burden which the Council will incur 
when an employee is dismissed due to redundancy, is the additional Pension Fund 
Strain.   There is no flexibility in relation to this cost.  

Although informal discussion have take place with the recognised trade unions, formal 
consultation will follow as part of the normal procedures within the Council once the 
revised document has been developed. 

Page 43



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
30 November 2010 

 
Report of Head of Governance 

  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update Members regarding the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That Members consider whether to include the request from Councillor  

John Whitelegg regarding underspent budgets in the Panel’s Work 
Programme. 

 
(2) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at future 

meetings, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

This report provides Members with recommendations for inclusion in the 
Panel’s Work Programme and advises regarding upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Request from the Vice-Chairman 
 

Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance, as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution). 
 

2.2 Following a question at Council on 15th September 2010, when concern was 
raised regarding underspent budgets at a time when councillors’ requests for 
work to be undertaken are being declined because there is no budget, 
Councillor John Whitelegg has requested that underspent budgets be an item 
for consideration in the Panel’s Work Programme.  The Chief Executive has 
been consulted regarding the request. 
 

2.3 Members are requested to determine whether consideration of underspent 
budgets should be added to the Panel’s Work Programme. 

Agenda Item 8 Page 44



 
2.4  Upcoming Items 
 

Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

2.5 Briefing Notes 
 

Briefing Notes have been circulated to Members under separate cover as 
follows: 

 
• Feed In Tariffs (FIT) Scheme (Minute No. 22 2010/11, resolution (2) 

refers) 
• LDLSP Second Homes Funding 2010/11 (Minute No. 26 2010/11 

refers) 
• Corporate Review of Service Level Agreements (Minute No. 24 

2010/11) 
 

Should Members wish to discuss the Briefing Notes, they can be included as 
an agenda item for consideration at a future meeting of the Panel. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  ts 

 
 

 
 

Page 45



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B
U

D
G

E
T

 A
N

D
 P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 P
A

N
E

L
 

W
O

R
K

 P
R

O
G

R
A

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  30TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Roger Dennison, Emily Heath and 
Elizabeth Scott 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Evelyn Archer and 

Keran Farrow 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Suzanne Lodge Head of Health and Housing 
 Mark Davies Head of Environmental Services (part) 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager 
 Keith Hawkard Repairs & Maintenance Manager (part) 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting that was held on 7th September, 2010 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

29 COUNCIL HOUSING RESPONSIVE REPAIRS BUDGET  
 
The Repairs & Maintenance Manager presented a report which provided Members with 
information relating to the overspend on the Council Housing Responsive Repair Budget 
for 2009/10. The report also highlighted the actions that would be taken to monitor the 
expenditure in 2010/11. 
 
Members were advised of the statutory obligations the Council had, as landlord, to carry 
out repairs to the Council’s housing stock and relevant legislation. These included keeping 
the structure and exterior of the dwelling in repair, keeping the installations for supply of 
water, gas, electricity and sanitation in proper working order and keep the installations for 
space heating and water heating in proper working order. 
 
It was reported that in 2009/10 there had been an overspend because there had been a 
considerable increase in the number of void properties, increasing from 352 in 2008/09 to 
423 in 2009/10. This had resulted in an increase of £211,381.38 over the year. As Council 
Housing Services had identified the void turnaround as a top priority within its business 
plan in order to maximise rental income, this work had been undertaken as a priority to 
allow properties to be re-let as soon as possible. 
 
The Committee was informed that other contributors to the overspend were issues such 
as lift repairs, high levels of sickness resulting in external contractors being employed and 
emergency repairs to boilers. 
 
Members were then advised on what measures were being implemented to improve 
monitoring and control of expenditure of the responsive repairs budget in 2010/11. This 
included : 
 

• No fencing repairs unless there were health and safety implications. 
• Not using external contractors. 
• Close monitoring of the responsive repairs budget and splitting it into sub codes. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 

• Monthly meetings between the Repair and Maintenance Manager and Financial 
Services to monitor the budget. 

• Journals now undertaken monthly rather than at year end. 
• Strict appliance of the Sickness Absence Policy and stressing the importance of 

good attendance to the workforce. 
• New management within the service would improve productivity and process 

 
Members discussed the incentive scheme for tenants which currently paid £75 if they kept 
their property in good repair prior to leaving. It was suggested that this could be raised to 
£100 as a pilot for a year.  
 
Resolved : 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

30 SUSTAINABLE STAFF TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE  
 
Members were reminded that the Committee had discussed the potential for a 
Sustainable Staff Travel Plan at its meeting on 13th July 2010. The outcome of this was a 
request that Cabinet consider a workplace travel plan using the specifications in BSI 
PAS500:2008 and the definition of the Department of Transport and to also identify any 
budgetary implications arsing from this. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services provided an update on this piece of work.  It was 
reported that Officers had met with Lancaster University’s Environment & Travel Co-
ordinator to discuss their travel plan. Members were reminded that the Council’s 
Corporate Plan made no provision for the delivery of a workplace travel plan. To produce 
a plan the Council would need to employ a full time officer to undertake the work.  
 
Members discussed how this work could be taken forward. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That Budget and Performance Panel note the level of resources and budget required to 
deliver a workplace travel plan as requested at a previous meeting. 
 

31 PENSION LIABILITIES  
 
Members considered a briefing note on Pension Liabilities that had been requested 
following issues raised at the meeting of the Panel on 8th June 2010.  
 
The briefing note included summaries of forecast pension costs over the next 5 years 
which related to early retirements prior to March 2008 and included ‘added years’ that had 
been granted under the previous Local Government Pension Scheme.  The costs for the 
recent restructure were also given but these had been funded from the restructuring 
reserve and not directly charged to the revenue budget. The Panel was advised that there 
was no relationship between the cost of voluntary redundancy or pension liabilities as 
each were calculated separately.   
 
Members went on to discuss how pension liabilities could be reduced. As the 
Accountancy Manager was to attend a briefing on the outcome of the latest actuarial 
review, it was agreed that a further briefing note would be prepared incorporating some 
background on the size of the pension fund deficit, how the pension fund operates from 
an employer and employee point of view, and what discretion there is over contributions 
from both parties. 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 30TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the Panel be provided with a further briefing note incorporating some background on 
the size of the pension fund deficit, how the pension fund operates from an employer and 
employee point of view, and what discretion there is over contributions from both parties. 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Democratic Support Officer presented a report detailing the Panel’s Work 
Programme. Members considered a request from Councillor John Whitelegg to include an 
item on the Work Programme on underspent budgets. 
 
The Panel went on to discuss the three briefing notes that were circulated to Members of 
the Panel on Feed In Tariffs Scheme, LDLSP Second Homes Funding and Corporate 
Review of Service Level Agreements. It was agreed that more information was required 
on the Feed In Tariffs Scheme particularly in terms of how the City Council could deliver 
such a scheme and what other local authorities were undertaking. 
 
With regard to the Affordable Housing Task Group, Members were advised that the go 
ahead had not been given on this piece of work as the implications of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review were not yet known. It was suggested that Democratic Services could 
set up the Task Group to save time. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That underspent budgets not be included on the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be requested to arrange for a report on Feed In Tarriffs to 
 be provided to the Panel which gives more details on how the  Council could 
 deliver such a scheme, including details on what other authorities are 
 undertaking and that this be timetabled into the Budget and Performance  Panel’s 
 Work Programme. 
 
(3) That Members note the items to be carried forward for consideration at future 

meetings as details in Appendix A to the report. 
 
(4) That Overview and Scrutiny be asked to request Officers to consult groups 
 about membership of the Affordable Housing Task Group with a view to setting 
 up the Task Group as soon as possible so that its work can be completed by April 
 2011. 
 
 
 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582065, or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 


